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SUMMARY OF THE RECORD 

On Febmary 9, 2000, the applicant asked the Board to correct his record to sh ow tha t he 
reenlisted for 6 years on June 3, 1999, prior to his tenth active du ty amliversaiy. He alleged that 
he was eligible for a Zone B SRB under ALDIST 290/98 ai1d sh ould have been counseled about 
his eligibility but was n ot. H e alleged th at if he had been properly counseled, h e would have 
reenlisted for 6 yeai·s to receive an SRB. ALDIST 290/98, issued on November 24, 1998, au thor­
ized a Zone B SRB with a multiple of one for m embers in the MST ratin g wh o reenlisted be­
tween November 25, 1998, ai1d June 14, 1999. There is n o administrative entiy in the appli­
cai1t' s record documen tin g SRB counseling. 

On August 16, 2000, the Chief Counsel of the Coast Guai·d recommended th at the Boai·d 
correct the applicai1t's record to sh ow th at h e reenlisted for 6 yeai·s on Jw1e 3, 1999. 

FINDINGS AN D CONCLUSIONS 

Under COMDTINST 7220.33, the applicant w as en titled to cow1seling concernin g his 
eligibility to be disch ai·ged p1ior to his tenth active duty aiuliversa1y, June 29, 1999, in order to 
reenlist ai1d receive a Zone B SRB under ALDIST 290/98. The record indicates that th e Coast 
Guai·d erred by failing to prop erly counsel him. The Boai·d finds that, if the applicant had been 
cow1seled, h e would h ave been dischai·ged ai1d reenlisted for 6 yeai·s to receive an SRB. 
Accordingly, relief should be grai1ted by correcting the applicai1t' s record to sh ow that he reen­
listed for 6 yeai·s on June 3, 1999. 

ORDER 

The application of XXXXXXX, USCG, for correction of his militaiy record is grai1ted. It 
shall be corrected to show that he w as dischai·ged ai1d reenlisted on June 3, 1999, for 6 yeai·s to 
receive a Zone B SRB. The Coast Guai·d sh all pay the applicai1t the amow1t du e him as a result 
of this correction. 



Date: --------




